

**Oral argument requested**

---

No. 18-1096

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Sue Cirocco,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Linda McMahon,  
in her official capacity as Administrator of the  
United States Small Business Administration,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On appeal from a final judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado, Hon. Magistrate Judge Nina Y. Wang  
No. 1:17-cv-01588-NYW

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SUE CIROCCO**

---

Brian Wolfman  
Bradley Girard  
Georgetown Law Appellate  
Courts Immersion Clinic  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant Sue Cirocco

November 13, 2018

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Ms. Cirocco did not forfeit her exhaustion arguments.....	2
II. Ms. Cirocco exhausted her Title VII claims. ....	4
A. This Court should reverse because SBA never sought to dismiss Ms. Cirocco’s complaint for failure to cooperate during the administrative process.....	4
B. Ms. Cirocco cooperated in good faith throughout the administrative process.....	6
C. Ms. Cirocco’s suit did not constitute impermissible “abandonment” of her claims. ....	13
III. Ms. Cirocco exhausted her Title VII retaliation claim.....	16
IV. Exhaustion of administrative remedies is not a jurisdictional prerequisite to suit. ....	19
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Compliance .....	
Certificate of Digital Submission .....	
Certificate of Service.....	

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Herbert</i> , 2018 WL 3689232 (10th Cir. Aug. 2, 2018).....	12
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Diversey v. Schmidly</i> , 738 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Douglas v. Donovan</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	3
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	20
<i>Gibson v. West</i> , 201 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Grubbs v. Butz</i> , 514 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Gunnell v. Utah Valley State Coll.</i> , 152 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Gutierrez v. Roche</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A23422, 2003 WL 1203781 (Office of Fed. Ops. Mar. 10, 2003).....	5
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Serv. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	2
<i>Irvin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	20

<i>Jasch v. Potter</i> , 302 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Jones v. McHugh</i> , 2014 WL 3107996 (D. Kan. July 8, 2014), <i>aff'd in part on other grounds</i> , 604 F. App'x 669 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	7-8
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Kan. 2006), <i>aff'd in part on other grounds</i> , 502 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Khader v. Aspin</i> , 1 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 1993).....	7, 15-16
<i>Laughter v. Gallup Indian Med. Ctr.</i> , 425 F. App'x 683 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 15
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 881 (10th Cir. 1977), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	2
<i>Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 6, 19, 20
<i>Margheim v. Buljko</i> , 855 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>McKeen v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Ramsey v. Moniz</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	11
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Sampson v. Civiletti</i> , 632 F.2d 860 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	19

<i>Shikles v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>abrogated on other issue by Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7, 9, 19
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	2
<i>St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 605 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>Vinieratos v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 939 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Wilson v. Peña</i> , 79 F.3d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	13, 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) .....	6, 13, 14
-------------------------------	-----------

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. Part 1614 .....	
29 C.F.R. § 1614.107(a)(7) .....	5, 7
29 C.F.R. § 1614.108(c)(3) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1614.108(f) .....	5-6
29 C.F.R. § 1614.108(h) .....	5-6
29 C.F.R. § 1614.109(b) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1614.407(b) .....	11-12

**Other Authorities**

EEOC, <i>Federal Complaint Process: Hearings</i> , <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/federal/fed_employees/hearing.cfm">https://www.eeoc.gov/federal/fed_employees/hearing.cfm</a> .....	6
EEOC, <i>Filing a Lawsuit in Federal Court: Points in the Administrative Complaint Process for Filing a Lawsuit</i> , <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/federal/fed_employees/lawsuit.cfm">https://www.eeoc.gov/federal/fed_employees/lawsuit.cfm</a> .....	6, 14
